The method enabled the 

researcher survey the availability and adequacy of use of library resources 

in the selected secondary schools. 

Random sampling technique was adopted to select the sample size 

and the population of the study. The study population included six 

thousand and forty (6,040) students, one hundred and forty-two (142) 

teachers, and five (5) teacher-librarians of the five selected secondary 

schools in Oshodi LGA of Lagos State, totaling six thousand, one hundred 

and eighty-seven (6,187). 

Out of the 6,187, a total of 305 respondents were randomly 

selected as follows: 250 students (50 from each school), 50 teachers (10 

from each school) and 5 teacher-librarians (one from each school). A 

random sampling technique was employed in selecting respondents.